

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 38105-2-II

08 NOV -7 11:52

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY **COURT OF APPEALS**

DEPT **DIVISION II**

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

JOSEPH MATTHEWS,

An Incompetent Person.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SHERWOOD ASSISTED LIVING**

**Craig A. Ritchie, WSBA#4818
Attorney for Sherwood Assisted Living**

**Ritchie Law Firm, P.S.
212 East Fifth Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362
(360) 452-2391
(360) 452-3424 (FAX)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
	1. The court erred in ordering the change in designation of the original petitioner in a guardianship petition to Sherwood Assisted Living.	
	2. The court erred in awarding attorneys' fees against Sherwood Assisted Living in the absence of bad faith.	
	3. The award of attorneys' fees against Sherwood Assisted Living violates RCW 11.88.030(1).	
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
VI.	ARGUMENT PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
VII.	CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing v. Lee,
102 Wn App 552, 8 P3d 1064 (2000) 5

Heal v. Hearings Board,
96 Wn App 522, 979 P2d 864 (1999) 5

In Re: Guardianship of McKean,
136 Wn App 906, 151 P3d 223 (2007) 5

State Farm v. Johnson,
72 Wn App 580, 871 P2d 1066 (1994) 5-6

Talisen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.,
135 Wn App 106, 144 P3d 1185 (2006) 5

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

RCW 11.88.030(1) 1,6,7

RCW 11.96A.150 5,6

RCW 43.190 2

Civil Rule 19 7
